The insurance by each Section of this Policy is extended to include costs reasonably incurred by the Insured in 
producing and certifying any particulars or details required by the Company in terms of General Condition 6 Claims 
or to substantiate the amount of any claim; 

PROVIDED THAT: 

the liability of the Company for such costs shall not exceed R250 000 (two hundred and fifty thousand rand) for 
each and every occurrence and in the annual aggregate applicable to all Sections cumulatively claimed under.

Additional cover may be purchased per Section in which case the limit stated in the Schedule will be over and 
above the automatic cover provided under this Provision.

[...]

Business All Risks;

G.	 Electronic Equipment;

H. 	 Houseowners;

I. 	 Householders.

The Company will compensate the Insured for the employment of guards necessary to protect the insured property 
following the occurrence of a Defined Event, but not exceeding R25 000 (twenty five thousand rand) per event 
unless stated otherwise in the Schedule.

10.	 Malicious damage

This Provision shall apply to the following Sections of this Policy:

A.	 Property Combined;

B.	 Office Contents;

C. 	 Houseowners;

D. 	 Householders.

The Company shall pay for loss or damage directly occasioned by or through or in consequence of the deliberate

[...]

The Company will not be liable for work necessary to prevent further loss or damage due to subsidence, landslip 
or heave except where appropriate design precautions were implemented during the original construction of the 
insured property and any subsequent additions thereto. 

The Insured will be responsible for the first R2 500 (two thousand five hundred rand) of each and every occurrence 
giving rise to a claim. 

If required the Insured must give proof that the loss or damage being claimed for was caused by subsidence, 
landslip or heave. 

13.	 Power surge 

This Provision is applicable to each of the following Sections:

[...]

or voltage of an electrical circuit, the Company shall indemnify the Insured up to R100 000 (one hundred thousand 
rand), in the aggregate, for each and every occurrence or series of losses from one event;

PROVIDED THAT:

1.	 the Insured shall be responsible for the first 10% (ten percent) with a minimum of R2 500 (two thousand 
five hundred rand) for each and every claim; or

2.	 if , at the time of loss, the property was protected by a SANS (South African National Standard) approved 
surge protector, installed in accordance with SANS requirements, then the deductible mentioned in 
1. above shall be waived;

[...]

Damage to property insured by this Policy in the course of erection and/or completion and/or alteration, and 
including any loss following interruption or interference with the business in consequence of such damage, until 
final completion of the contract, shall not exceed R2 500 000 (two million five hundred thousand rand);

PROVIDED THAT:

this Provision shall not apply in respect of damage to:

1.	 any section of incomplete property which has been handed over for use by the Insured and that has been 
satisfactorily tested and commissioned;

2.	 existing insured property caused by a Defined Event not otherwise excluded by this Policy.

[...]

problem or any other incident;

PROVIDED THAT:

1. 	 the keys were not available to open the door to such room;

2. 	 the Company's liability shall not exceed R10 000 (ten thousand rand) per event.

23.	 Property protection costs

The Company shall pay up to R25 000 (twenty five thousand rand) per event for all reasonable costs and expenses 
incurred by the Insured in effecting such temporary repairs and by taking such temporary measures as may be 
reasonably necessary after loss of or damage to the insured property by an insured event, including but not

[...]

1.3	 as a result of faulty material or workmanship, inherent device and latent defects or faulty or 
defective design; 

1.4	 recoverable in terms of manufacturer's warranty; 

1.5	 loss or damage as a result of failure or deliberate withholding of supply of water or electricity or 
fuel; 

2.	 the Company’s liability shall not exceed R12 500 (twelve thousand five hundred rand) per event; 

3.	 the Insured shall be responsible for the first 10% (ten percent) of the claim with a minimum of R1 000 (one 
thousand rand) for each and every claim. 

Additional cover may be purchased in which case the limit stated in the Schedule will be over and above the

[...]

The geyser(s) must be installed in accordance with SANS specification 10254 where applicable and in accordance 
with the manufacturer's specifications or any other SANS specification applicable. If the Company can demonstrate 
the geyser was not installed in accordance to specification the Insured shall be liable for the first R1 500 (one 
thousand five hundred rand) of each claim in addition to any other first amount payable as stated in provision 3 
above;

10. 	 damage caused by discharge or leakage from any sprinkler or drencher system or fire extinguishing equipment, 
but excluding damage caused or aggravated by freezing of the installation or appliances, up to a limit of R50 000

[...]

payable in respect of such damage, provided that the total amount recoverable shall not exceed the sum insured 
on the property affected; 

2.	 the amount payable in respect of such fees shall not include expenses incurred in connection with the preparation 
of the Insured's claim.

Damage by wild animals

The Company will pay up to R250 000 (two hundred and fifty thousand rand) in any one period of insurance for loss of or 
damage to the insured property caused by the acts of wild animals. The Insured shall be responsible for the first 10% (ten 
percent) of the claim with a minimum of R500 (five hundred rand).

Death of guard and tracking dogs